

MODEMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

:::8	ŀ, ,	1:1	U	V	3E	11		35	
	n	F	F	K	Я	2	5	2	

P/	GE 🔆
	1

JOHN ABBOTT
304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIG, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

304-329-4417

DATE PRI	VTED	TE	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIPV	A	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/21									
BID OPENING DATE		06/25/		80.00 CO		BID	OPENING)1:30PM
LINE	ou	ANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUA	18EA	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
0001	BUILD	1 ING CON	LS Struc		968-20				
	MENT I	NECESSA	RY TO LDING	CONS , WV	L LABOR, TRUCT AND ARMY NATI IONS.	MODIFY	THE UR	BAN	
	MANDA	TORY ON	-SITE	PRE-	ST.	WOOD AR RT. 72	MORY & ST, R1		
	CONTAC		F MIL	LER a	(304) 79	1-4389			
	WITHIN	N 180 CEIVED. CED PUR	CALEN UNL	DAR D ESS O	IS CONTRA AYS AFTER THERWISE R WILL BE	THE NO SPECIFI	TICE TO ED, THE	PROCEED FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPL	TO CAN TO TH TED ARE THE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPON OR WORKM DO NOT	I WRITTEN IANSHIP CONFORM	2008 JUL 17 A II: 21
SIGNATURE -	alw		To the second	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	iomons 14-636-8	170 DATE	STATE OF WV
TITLE VEP	······································	F	IN 55	06	5- 7885				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO DEC. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ADOVE LABELED WENDOR



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Guotation DEEK8252

ō

DEFK8252

PΑ	GE
	5

avodri:2216014212370nd=no=moavareurion1012

JOHN ABBOTT

304-558-2544

MODZMK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS, WV 26241**

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINT	TEO:	TEF	MS OF SAL	É	SHIF	VIA		OB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/21/	~~~~					***************************************			
BID OPENING DATE:	10.00.000.000	06/25/		88820 P. S.		BID	<u>OPENING</u>	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER.	UN	ITPRICE	AMOUNT
	INTERE DPENIN BUYER	STED P	ARTIE . AN FOUR	S AND Y ADD	END THE , IF NEC ENDUM SH (14) DAY	ESSARY, OULD BE	EXTEND RECEIVE	D BY THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	RS AND ION. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D BE FOR D TO T RULES ORIGINAL ADDENDU N ADDEND NG A BID	HE STAT AND RE BIDDIN M DOCUME UM THAT	E PURCI GULATIO G DOCUMI NT. THI IS ISSUI	HASING NS ENT E ONLY ED FOR T	
	REV. 1 EXHIBI						,		
·	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			·	
-	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ECEIPT OF ADE THE F OR SPEC	NECESSAR	Y REVIS		
	ADDEND	OUM NOS	119/2	008	PS.				
	NO. 2	/.	1031	Z00					
	NO. 3	•		• • • •	• • • •				
		•			• • • •				
IGNATURE A	, / ~			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TEI EDHONE		DAT	F =/-/>
	all)	-54	<u> </u>			3	<u>04-636-</u>	8170	1117/2008
TLE VP		, FE	N. 55	-066 .	7485	•	ADI	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
\A/L1E	IN DECD	ONDING 7	O DEO	MOED	CHARACT AND	ADDDECO	MODACEA	DOVELADE	LED WENDOD!



MEDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Ō

DEFK8252

aaayagisaa Z

raddhesskoodhesijondengerovarienkor

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	IMS OF SALI			HIP VIA		F	O.B	81	FREIGHTTERMS
05/21/	2008										
D OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/25/	2008			BI	D O	PENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITE	VINUMBER		UNF	TPRICE		AMOUNT
				<u>. Antonio de la composition della composition d</u>			****	*****			
	NO. 5	•									
							1				
						CONFIRM				HE	
	ADDEND	UM(S)	MAY BE	CAU	SE FOR	REJECTI	ON	OF THE	BIDS.		
-	UEURAR	MICT	a .	.,	~~~~						
						ND THAT OF DECEMBER 1					
						VENDOR!				•	
						T BINDI		ONLY		,	
						AND AD					
	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN D	FFICIAL	ADDEND	UM	IS BIND	ING.		
		2	- 1	A							
	- Andrews	1 / M				(M)	_				
•			البعاء برزا	• • • •		ن الاللم	SIG	NATURE			
	Mas	TEV.	> ENV	CE	Mid	Allont	COM	PANY			
	***	7/17	1-1	00		• • • • • • • •		I MIN I			
		[[.!.].	200	/ <i>P</i> .	• • • • • •	1	DAT	Ε.			•
		•									
	REV. 1	1/96									
			CON	TDAC	TORS L	CENCE	'	7.			
			CUN	IIRAL	IUKS L	LCENSE	ı				
,	WEST V	IRGINI	A STAT	E CO	DE 21-3	1-2 REQI	u TRI	FS THAT	Δ11		
	PERSON	S DESI	RING T	O PE	RFORM (ONTRACT	ING	WORK I	N THIS]	
	STATE	MUST B	E LICE	NSED	. THE	WEST VI	RGII	NÏA COÑ	TRACTOR		•
	L					TO ISSU					
	LICENS					CONTRAC					
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTING	THE	WEST \	IRGINIA	DI	VISION	OF LABO	R	
	CAPITO 25305.	L CUMP	LEX, B	OTLD	ING 3, 4) 558-	ROOM 319	ן, ל	CHARLES	TON, WV		
	2305.	IELE	FOUNCE	(30	4) DDG-	1070.					
ļ	WEST V	IRGINT	A STAT	E CO	DE 21-1	1-11 RE	BUIT!	RFS ANV			
						THE CON				l	
								-			
NATURE //		~) <u> </u>		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND	COND	ITIONS	lea -		—————————————————————————————————————
-17 C	Hi <	Sto.				rater noise,	<u> 304</u>	-636-	8170 DA		1/17/2008
E VO		FE	N	-1061	1 - 74	15		ADD	RESS CHANG	FS.	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOUZHA

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. BOX 2417

ELKINS, WV 26241

1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC.

Request for Quotation

DEFK8252

SERVERS

JOHN ABBOTT

0±-a

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

		************************		*****************					
DATE PRIN		JE!	RMS OF SAI		SHI	P:VIA	FO	B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/21/	**************************************						<u> </u>		
3ID OPENING DATE	: 0.00000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>06/25/</u>	2008			BID	OPENING T	TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMA	IUMBER	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.				
	BIDDER CONTRA			E:	laster	Service	- Mid	ATZunt	te
	CONTRA				1011	# 0	053	3	
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LICE		TO FURNI R TO ISSU		
			-	AP	PLICABLE	LAW	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR		
٠	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST DN IS	ONS, FOR THE S	AND T Quota	HE INFOR TION" IS	MATION P	NG DIVISI ROVIDED I THE PURCH NG THIS	EN	
	ANY OT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WR ION PROV	ITTEN, W IDED FRO	ION MANUA HICH CONT M THE SOL ID AND OF	RADICTS URCES AS	
	FOR BA	VKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THI	S CONTRA	ONTRACTOR CT IS AUT WITHOUT	OMATI-	
	REV. 1	/2005	Andre desilaret describerations					,	
:	·				TICE				
GNATURE DES	to S	45		SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CONTELEPHONE	iditions 4-636 - 81	70 DATE	7/17/2008
TLE VY		FE	IN 55	-06	6 - 748	and the same			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ST-P

Ī

DEFK8252

Additions confidence in the property of the confidence of the conf

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

MODUMA

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE

P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS, WV 26241** DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/21/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 06/25/2008			
<u> </u>			:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP S	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
A SIGNED BID MUST B	E SUBMITTED TO:	·	
DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING DIV BUILDING 15	ADMINISTRATION ISION		
2019 WASHINGTO Charleston, wv			
THE BID SHOULD CONT. THE ENVELOPE OR THE	AIN THIS INFORMATIO BID MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
SEALED BID			·
BUYER:	JOHN ABBOTT		
REQ. NO.:	DEFK8252		
BID OPENING DATE:	6/25/2008	our two loss loss data data can som una des que per una des less data	
BID OPENING TIME:	1:30 PM		
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAI TO CONTACT YOU REGAI	X NUMBER IN CASE IT RDING YOUR BID: 304-636-	,	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE CONCERNING THIS QUOT		CONTACT	
*** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** **		to but was not not any any and was any any any any any .	
SNATURE SE	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
- futwo ester		14-636-8170 DATE	7/17/2008
LE 1/P FEIN 55-	066-7885	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

o

DEFK8252

PAC	3 E
	1

Δ	DDHESS	CORRES	TONDEN!	CONTRACTOR AND A STATE OF THE S	CENTRAN	
					C. 1-3/1 C/1/	سننسب فانست

JOHN ABBOTT 304-558-2544

пости

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241 DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES CAMP DAWSON ARMY TRAINING SITE 240 ARMY ROAD

KINGWOOD, WV 26537-1077

DATE PRIN	ED	TE	RMS OF SAI	Į.		SHIP VIA			FOB		FREIGHTTE	RMS
07/03/											· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	07/17		ma-					G TIME	01:30		
LINE	OU COU	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO		TEM NUMB	ER .		UNIT PRICE		AMOU	VT.
	THIS OF TH	ADDENDI E ORIG:	JM IS	ISSUE	NDUM D TO T FOR	ADD T	O THE	REQUIR SPECIF	EMENTS			
	AND T	O EXTE	D THE	BID								
	7/17/	08; 1:3	50 PM.					Carrier made and a second and purpose of the second and				
									•			
·												
				. •		·						
0001			LS		968-2	n						
		1			700 Z							
	BUILD	ING CDN	STRUC	TION								The state of the s
										-		noanteenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenementeenemente
	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	DEFK8	252 **	**** TOTA	L:	***	
SIGNATURE /	<u>/</u>	94-		SEE REV	(ERSE SID	E FOR TERI TEI	MS AND CON EPHONE SO		Chan DA	re	7. 7.	
TITLE O CX	v =	>U√ F	-رـــو ۱۱۸≝	- 1	/	1000	30		-8/10		·/	008
V/			<u>55</u>	-06	2	<u> 885</u>		110000	DDRESS CHANC	ES IOB	E NOTED A	SOVE

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

ADDENDUM NO. 2

ADD: Bidder to submit a Base Bid for buildings 1 & 2 (see attached map for building delineation and numbering), and separate bids for the following: Alternate Bid Item # 1 building 3; and Alternate Bid Item #2 building 4. In addition, bidder will also submit a total bid to include all bid items combined.

ADD: Bidder will be responsible for providing a structurally sound design for the concrete roof decks based on existing site conditions, 40 p.s.f. live load and a minimum of 4" concrete thickness as measured from the top of the corrugated metal decking.

Building #1 Base Bid \$ \(\frac{43}{338.00} \)

Building #2 Base Bid \$ \(\frac{43}{338.00} \)

Building #3 Alternate #1 \$ \(\frac{32}{700.00} \)

Building #4 Alternate #2 \$ \(\frac{32}{700.00} \)

Total \$ \(\frac{152}{076.00} \)

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS	G, That we, the undersigned, Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
of 1403 Livingston Avenue , Elki	ins, WV 26241, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America, One Tower Square, Hart	ford, CT_, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its principal office in the City	y of <u>Hartford</u> , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	ive Percent (5%) of Amount (\$Bid) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally it	bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is s	uch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or propo	osal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Construct and Modify the Urban Training Bu	uilding
West Virginia Army National Guard	
Kingswood, West Virginia	
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
	Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached ance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, t	hen this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force and effect. It is expressly understood and ag- exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herei	reed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as here.	iii stateu.
	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the tir waive notice of any such extension.	me within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and S	curety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed her	reunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
9th day of	<u>)8</u> .
Principal Corporate Seal	Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
	(Name of Principal)
	By The Man Man
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	\mathcal{L}
	(Title) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Surety Corporate Seal	of America
	(Name of Surety)
	\bigwedge \bigwedge \bigwedge
	What Price
	Donna J. Price Attorney-in-Fact
	Licensed West Virginia Resident Agent

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218064

Certificate No. 002267378

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint
Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, and Pamela V. Lanham
of the City of
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company
1982 SEALS SEALS SEALS SEALS SEALS SEALS
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. By: George W Thompson, Senior Vice President
On this the 7th day of March , 2008, before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011. Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 9th

July

20.08

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary

_ day of





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.